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AGENDA

Please list below the topics the chair reasonably anticipates will be discussed at the meeting

CALL TO ORDER:

APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA:

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES:

January 14, 2016

OLD BUSINESS:

04-16 Donald J. Mackinnon, Trustee of Nantucket 106 Surfside Realty Trust — a/k/a SURFSIDE
COMMONS 40B 106 Surfside Road Mackinnon
Extended Close of Public Hearing deadline September 30, 2016 (180 days from Initial Public
Hearing with Extension)
Decision Action deadline November 10, 2016 (40 days from close of Public Hearing)
CONTINUED TO APRIL 14, 2016

NEW BUSINESS:

05-16 William J. Stone, 1l 8 Atlantic Avenue Jensen
Action deadline May 11, 2016

Applicant is requesting Special Permit relief pursuant Zoning Bylaw Section 139-16.C(2) to validate
unintentional front and rear yard setback intrusions, both of which relate to the siting of stoops and
stairs required by Building Code. In the alternative and to the extent necessary, the applicant seeks
modification of prior Variance relief to validate the site of the dwelling. The Locus, an undersized lot
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of record created pursuant to M.G.L. Chapter 41 Section 81L, is situated at 8 Atlantic Avenue, is
shown on Assessor’s Map 55 Parcel 18, and as Lot 62 on Plan No. 2011-5. Evidence of owner’s title is
recorded at Book 1234, Page 237 on file at the Nantucket County Registry of Deeds. The site is zoned
Residential 1 (R-1).

06-16 1620 Capital, LLC 25 Broadway Brescher

Action deadline May 11, 2016

Applicant is requesting Special Permit relief pursuant to Zoning By-law Section 139-33.A(1) to allow
the alteration of a pre-existing nonconforming structure by lifting the structure to install a new
foundation, adding new second floor dormers, and extending the existing one-story entry to two stories.
While the height will increase from 20 feet to 21 feet, the footprint will not change. The property and
pre-existing nonconforming duplex thereon are nonconforming with respect to lot area, setbacks,
ground cover ratio, and use. The proposed alterations will not increase the pre-existing
nonconformities. The Locus, an undersized lot of record, is situated at 25 Broadway, and is shown on
Assessor’s Map 73.1.3 as Parcel 108. Evidence of owner’s title is recorded at Book 1489, Page 190 on
file at the Nantucket County Registry of Deeds. The site is zoned Sconset Old Historic (SOH).

07-16 William H. Ranney and Lori A. Ranney 3 Swayze Drive Brescher
Action deadline May 11, 2016

Applicant is requesting Special Permit relief pursuant to Nantucket Zoning Bylaw Section 139-16.C.(1)
to reduce the side yard setback from ten (10) feet to five (5) feet. In the alternative, the Applicant is
requesting Variance relief pursuant to Section 139-32 from the intensity regulations in Section 139-16
to validate the air conditioning unit sited approximately 6.4 feet from the side yard lot line. The Locus
is situated at 3 Swayze Drive, is shown on Assessor’s Map 66 as Parcel 153, and as Lot 74 upon Land
Court Plan No. 28933-L. Evidence of owner’s title is registered at Certificate of Title 25935 on file at
the Nantucket County District of the Land Court. The site is zoned Residential 10 (R-10).

08-16 Centre of Town, LLC 35 Centre Street Philbrick
Action deadline May 11, 2016

Applicant is requesting the rescission of any conditions related to specific uses in prior Zoning Board
of Appeals decisions. Variance relief pertaining to the rear yard setback shall remain in effect. The
initial Variance, allowing construction of an office building within the rear yard setback, was further
modified to validate the siting of mechanical units also within the rear yard setback. The current use
(bakery with an on-site commercial kitchen and retail sales) and proposed use (addition of seating) of
the property are allowed by right in the CDT. No exterior renovations are planned. The Locus is
situated at 35 Centre Street, is shown on Assessor’s Map 42.3.1 as Parcel 3, and upon Plan File 44-A.
Evidence of owner’s title is recorded at Book 1220, Page 86 on file at the Nantucket County Registry
of Deeds. The site is zoned Commercial Downtown (CDT).




